TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES BRAND MANAGEMENT, INC.		09/24/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nautica Apparel, Inc.
Street Address:	40 West 57th Street
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1697308	ENCOUNTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(908)725-7088 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

908 722 5640 Phone:

officeactions@br-tmlaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Stephen L Baker Address Line 1: 575 Route 28

Address Line 4: Raritan, NEW JERSEY 08869

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen L. Baker
Signature:	/Stephen L. Baker/
Date:	07/10/2008

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003814 FRAME: 0251

900111000

source=20080710160841150#page1.tif source=20080710160841150#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003814 FRAME: 0252

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES BRAND MANAGEMENT, INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business located at Four Limited Parkway Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068 (hereinafter "Assignor"), has adopted and used the trademark ENCOUNTER (hereinafter "ENCOUNTER") and is the record owner, beneficial owner or successor-in-interest to certain trademark registrations therefor, including those listed on Annex A hereto (hereinafter "Registrations"); and

WHEREAS NAUTICA APPAREL, INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business located at 40 West 57th Street, New York, New York 10019 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interest in and to ENCOUNTER, the goodwill symbolized thereby and the Registrations in the countries listed on the attached Annex A.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS

For and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby mutually acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to ENCOUNTER, the goodwill symbolized thereby and the Registrations, including the right to sue for past and present infringements thereof.

Assignor, at no cost to it, hereby agrees to execute any assignment, power of attorney or other document that may be required to effectuate the transfer of ownership as contemplated herein to Assignee.

This agreement is effective as of July 24, 2007.

Assignor: VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES

BRAND MANAGEMENT, INC.

Assignee: NAUTICA APPAREL, INC.

Title: Vice President and General Counsel

REDACTED		ANNEX A	
REDACTED	COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.
REDACTED			
REDACTED			i i
REDACTED			
REDACTED			
REDACTED			:
REDACTED		·	
REDACTED			
REDACTED			j
			<u>"</u> !
		CTED	
	1	REDAC	3
		•	
			~
			. .
			<u></u>
un con a con limite			

REDACTED

UNITED STATES

RECORDED: 07/10/2008

ENCOUNTER

1697308

REDACTED

TRADEMARK REEL: 003814 FRAME: 0254